## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Summit Natural Gas of Missouri's Filing of Revised Tariffs to Increase its Annual Revenues for Natural Gas Service.

Case No. GR-2014-0086 Tariff No. YG-2014-0285

## STAFF'S MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME WITHIN WHICH TO FILE A PROPOSED ORDER RELATING TO LOCAL PUBLIC HEARINGS

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through the Chief Staff Counsel, and for its *Motion for an Extension of Time Within Which to File a Proposed Order Relating to Local Public Hearings*, states as follows:

1. The Commission's procedural order herein of January 8, 2014, provides that a proposed order relating to local public hearings is due today and that the Staff is to take principal responsibility for preparing and filing the same.

2. Due to the press of other business, Staff is not ready to file the required proposed order today. Staff will be able to file it by March 4, 2014, one week from today.

3. Staff has inquired of counsel for the other parties and none of them have any objection to this request.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will grant an extension of time, up to and including March 4, 2014, within which to file a proposed order relating to local public hearings; and grant such other and further relief as is just in the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>s/ Kevin A. Thompson</u> **KEVIN A. THOMPSON** Missouri Bar Number 36288 Chief Staff Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 573-751-6514 (Voice) 573-526-6969 (Fax) kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission.

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served, either electronically or by hand delivery or by First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, on this **25<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014**, to the parties of record as set out on the official Service List maintained by the Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission for this case.

## <u>s/ Kevin A. Thompson</u>